• Presentational changes primarily in the investments (note 9), advances and loans (note 10), accounts receivable (note 12) and
accounts payable (note 18) note disclosures to reflect the business model and cash flow characteristics of these assets and
liabilities and group them into their respective IFRS 9 category or other IFRS classification;

• Additional disclosure around classification and measurement of financial instruments (notes 20 and 21 and Table 1 below); and

• An additional net credit loss allowance and fair value adjustments of $25 million as at 1 January 2018, recognised against opening
retained earnings. Also see Table 2 below.

Table 1: Summary of the change in classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the
date of initial application, 1 January 2018:

US$ million
 Notes

Original measurement
category under IAS 39

New measurement category
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amounts
under IAS 39

Effect of
IFRS 9

adoption

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
Financial assets
Investments in equity instruments 9 Available-for-sale

investments
Fair value through other
comprehensive income

2,268 – 2,268

Other investments in equity
instruments1

9 Fair value through profit
and loss

Fair value through other
comprehensive income

204 – 204

Loans to associates 10 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 220 – 220
Other non-current receivables and
loans

10 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 804 (10) 795

Rehabilitation trust fund 10 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 126 – 126
Trade receivables and advances 12 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 4,642 (16) 4,626
Trade receivables containing
provisional pricing features 2

12 Loans and receivables Fair value through profit
and loss

7,292 (28) 7,264

Margin calls paid 12 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,380 – 3,380
Receivables from associated
companies

12 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 517 (1) 516

Other receivables 12 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 621 (3) 618
Other financial assets 21 Fair value through profit

and loss
Fair value through profit
and loss

2,311 – 2,311

Cash and cash equivalents  Fair value through profit
and loss

Amortised cost 2,124 – 2,124

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 17 Amortised cost Amortised cost (33,934) – (33,934)
Trade payables 18 Amortised cost Amortised cost (8,642) – (8,642)
Trade payables containing
provisional pricing features2

18 Amortised cost Fair value through profit
and loss

(16,022) 33 (15,989)

Margin calls received 18 Amortised cost Amortised cost (443) – (443)
Payables to associated companies 18 Amortised cost Amortised cost (1,052) – (1,052)
Other payables and accrued
liabilities

18 Amortised cost Amortised cost (2,015) – (2,015)

Other financial liabilities 21 Fair value through profit
and loss

Fair value through profit
and loss

(5,035) – (5,035)

   (25)
1 The Group designated all eligible equity investments as fair value through other comprehensive income and upon adoption of IFRS 9, $204 million of investments previously classified as

fair value through profit and loss were designated as fair value through other comprehensive income. As a result of the designation of these investments, a fair value loss of $667 million
was recognised in other comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2018. For the period ended 30 June 2017, fair value movements recognised on these investments in the
consolidated statement of income were $81 million.